
 ___________

(x)

x DE-AC05-76RL01830

copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted ; or (c) By 

separate letter or electronic communication which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE 

RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR 

OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted , such change may be made by letter or electronic communication, provided 

each letter or electronic communication makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

See Schedule

RICHLAND WA 99352

CWKJEXDG79A7

BATTELLE MEMORIAL INSTITUTE

Richland WA 99352

06010

P.O. Box 350, K9-42
Pacific Northwest Site Office
U.S. Department of Energy
PNSO

Oak Ridge TN 37831

892431

P.O. Box 2001
U.S. Department of Energy
Office of Science - Oak Ridge
SC Oak Ridge Support Center

See Block 16C1600

 1071

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.  IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

is not extended.is extended, 

Items 8 and 15, and returning

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended , by one of the following methods: (a) By completing

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

FACILITY CODE CODE 

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

CODE 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code)

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6)CODE 6. ISSUED BY

PAGE   OF  PAGES

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.3. EFFECTIVE DATE2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION  NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

1. CONTRACT ID CODE
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

12/30/2002

Attn: John Robinson
P.O. Box 999
ATTN: John M. Robinson MSIN K6-46

CHECK ONE A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority)  THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

 appropriation data, etc.)  SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not is required to sign this document and return    _________________ copies to the issuing office.

 ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

FAR 43.103 Types of Contract Modifications (a) Bilateral - Mutual Agreement of the Parties

x

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

X

UEI:  CWKJEXDG79A7

This bilateral contract modification incorporates changes to Part I, Section F, Deliveries

or Performance; and Part III, Section J, Appendix B –  Special Financial Institution

Account(s) Agreement For Use with the Payments Cleared Financing Arrangement.

Payment:

16A. NAME  AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 16C. DATE SIGNED

(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer)

Isidro Chavez Chavez

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 11/2016)

Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

Previous edition unusable

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9 A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect .

John M. Robinson, Prime Contract Manager

1



Contract No. DE-AC05-76RL01830 
Modification No. 1600 

SF-30 (Continued) 
 

 

Page 2 of 2 
 

1.0 Purpose of Modification: 
 

The Department of Energy (DOE), Office of Science (SC), Pacific Northwest Site Office (PNSO) is 
modifying Contract No. DE-AC05-76RL01830 (Contract) to update Sections F and J as described in 
this Modification.  The Contract shall be amended as described in this Modification to accomplish 
the following: 

 
1. Revise Part I, Sections F, Deliveries or Performance, F-3, Deliverables; and 
2. Revise Part III, Section J, Appendix B – Special Financial Institution Account(s) Agreement For 

Use with the Payments Cleared Financing Arrangement. 
 

2.0 Description of Modification: 
   

1. Revise Part I, Section F – Subsection F.3, Deliverables, Deliverable F – Source Requirement and 
Description, are revised to include new deliverable in accordance with DOE letter 25-PNSO-
0086, dated March 19, 2025. The inclusion of the FY Budget Call as a contract deliverable 
streamlines the process, reduces administrative delays, and enhances efficiency by eliminating 
the need for separate annual direction. 

 
2. Revise Part III, Section J – Appendix B, Special Financial Institution Accounts Agreement For 

Use with the Checks Paid Letter of Credit Financing Arrangement, is deleted in its entirety and 
replaced in full with Revision 1.  

 
3. This modification results in no further changes to the Contract. 

 
(End of Contract Modification) 

[1600] 



F – i 

Contract: DE-AC05-76RL01830 
Modification 1600  

 

 
 
 
 
 

Part I – The Schedule  
 

Section F 
 

Deliveries or Performance  

Table of Contents 

 
 
 

 
F – 1 Period of Performance ....................................................................................................... 1 

F – 2 52.242-15 Stop-Work Order (Aug. 1989) Alternate I (Apr 1984) .................................. 1 

F – 3 Deliverables ......................................................................................................................... 2 

F – 4  Stop Work and Shutdown Authority ............................................................................... 4 

F – 5 Principal Place of Performance ........................................................................................ 4 
 



Contract: DE-AC05-76RL01830 
Modification 1600  

F - 1 
 

 
 
F – 1 Period of Performance 

 
(a) This Contract shall be effective as specified in Block No. 3 – Effective Date, of the Standard 

Form 30, for this modification, except as otherwise provided, and shall continue up to and 
including September 30, 2027, unless sooner terminated according to its terms and conditions, or 
extended in accordance with the appropriate FAR and DEAR provisions.   

 
(b) This contract shall be extended for a period of five (5) years effective October 1, 2022 and shall 

continue up to and including September 30, 2027 unless sooner terminated according to its terms 
and conditions, or extended in accordance with the appropriate FAR and DEAR provisions.  

  
[M1414] 

 
F – 2 52.242-15 Stop-Work Order (Aug. 1989) Alternate I (Apr 1984) 

 
(a) The Contracting Officer may, at any time, by written order to the Contractor, require the 

Contractor to stop all, or any part, of the work called for by this Contract for a period of 90 
days after the order is delivered to the Contractor, and for any further period to which the 
Parties may agree.  The order shall be specifically identified as a stop-work order issued under 
this clause.  Upon receipt of the order, the Contractor shall immediately comply with its terms 
and take all reasonable steps to minimize the incurrence of costs allocable to the work covered 
by the order during the period of work stoppage. Within a period of 90 days after a stop-work 
is delivered to the Contractor, or within any extension of that period to which the Parties shall 
have agreed, the Contracting Officer shall either: 

 
(1) Cancel the stop-work order; or 

 
(2) Terminate the work covered by the order as provided in the Termination clause of this 

Contract. 
 
(b) If a stop-work order issued under this clause is canceled or the period of the order or any 

extension thereof expires, the Contractor shall resume work. The Contracting Officer shall 
make an equitable adjustment in the delivery schedule, the estimated cost, the fee, or a 
combination thereof, and in any other terms of the Contract that may be affected, and the 
Contract shall be modified, in writing, accordingly, if: 

 
(1) The stop-work order results in an increase in the time required for, or in the Contractor’s 

cost properly allocable to, the performance of any part of this Contract; and 
 

(2) The Contractor asserts its right to the adjustment within 30 days after the end of the period of 
work stoppage; provided that, if the Contracting Officer decides the facts justify the action, 
the Contracting Officer may receive and act upon the claim submitted at any time before 
final payment under this Contract. 

 



Contract: DE-AC05-76RL01830 
Modification 1600  

F - 2 
 

(3) If a stop-work order is not canceled and the work covered by the order is terminated for 
the convenience of the Government, the Contracting Officer shall allow reasonable costs 
resulting from the stop-work order in arriving at the termination settlement. 

 
(4) If a stop-work order is not canceled and the work covered by the order is terminated for 

default, the Contracting Officer shall allow, by equitable adjustment or otherwise, 
reasonable costs resulting from the stop-work order. 

 
[M1067] 

 
 
F – 3 Deliverables 

 
The Contractor will provide to the Contracting Officer the routine deliverables identified in the 
following table.  These deliverables are in addition to those required elsewhere in this Contract. 

 
Deliverable Source Requirement Description 

 
A 

CO Letter 02-FMD-0060, dated 
October 23, 2002, subject 
"Reconciliation of Activities Charged 
to Suspense Debits and Budget and 
Reporting YN01". 

Provide by the 10th of every month a 
reconciliation of activities charged to suspense 
accounts. 

 
B 

DOE HQ As required by DOE HQ, provide input into the 
DOE Workforce Information System (WFIS): 1) 
Annual workforce restructuring report, and 2) 
quarterly EEO reports. 

 
C 

CO letter 06-PD-187 dated May 10, 
2006, subject "Field Office Integrated 
Contactor Trial Balance 
Reconciliation Certification". 

By the 15th calendar day of each month, provide a 
trial balance monthly recertification. 
Additionally, provide a biannual reconciliation 
and certification at the full Accounting Flex Field 
level for specific Standard General Ledger 
accounts. 

D CO letter 08-PNSO-0601 dated Sept. 
29, 2008, subject “Letter of Credit”. 

Quarterly review of payments cleared financing 
arrangement with the financial institution, to be 
provided within 30 days of end of each quarter, 
plus semi-annual analysis that demonstrates the 
adequacy of funds on deposit for the previous six- 
month period consistent with DOE Accounting 
Handbook, section 6-11. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Contract: DE-AC05-76RL01830 
Modification 1600  

F - 3 
 

 
 

Deliverable Source Requirement Description 
E CO letter 09-PNSO-0158 dated Jan. 

16, 2009, subject “Washington State 
University Use of DOE Owned 
Equipment. 

Consistent with DOE Order 522.1A required 
analysis of pricing data, provide annual report 
detailing DOE equipment in BSEL, WSU usage 
of equipment in the service center and 
equipment that meets the criteria for a service 
center, and an analysis showing WSU non-
collaborative usage no later than 30 days after 
the end of each fiscal year. [M1281] 

F CO Letter, 25-PNSO-0086, dated 
(March 19, 2025), subject “Proposed 
Changes to Part I, Section F – 
Deliveries or Performance, Deliverable 
F”. 

Provide SC FY Budget Call annually to PNSO 
every June or as otherwise provided with annual 
guidance. [1600] 

G CO Letter 13-PNSO-0248, dated 
July 8, 2013, subject "Capitalizing 
Software Development Costs 

As required by DOE HQ's Guidance related to 
Capitalizing Software Development Costs dated 
May 21, 2013 & October 1, 2000 related to 
SFFAS 10 requirements, provide a yearly report 
of all capitalized software developments costs by 
August 20th of every year and record all 
capitalized software in STARS in the third and 
fourth quarter of every fiscal year. [M991] 

H PNSO Letter 18-PNSO-0136, 
March 20, 2018, subject “Review 
and Approval Process for Non-
Department of Energy (DOE) 
Funded Work Involving Animal 
Use at Office of Science (SC) 
Laboratories, Transmittals of 
Surveillance S-19-PSNO-PNNL-
003, and Notification of Proposed 
Changes to Section F – Deliveries 
or Performance”.  
 
 
 
 
 

Per updated guidance by DOE-SC, maintain a 
list of all animal use projects (mammals and 
non-mammals, excluding sponges funded by 
DOE, including NNSA, and non-DOE sponsors, 
and provide a year-end report to DOE-SC, using 
the DOE-SC provided format. The report shall 
be submitted electronically to PNSO, using the 
current template, for transmittal to SC-HQ every 
year. [M1281] 

I PNSO Letter 18-PNSO-0302, 
August 13, 2018, subject “Improper 
Payment and Payment Recapture 
Audit Reporting Requirements” 

Per updated guidance, OMB Circular A-123, 
Appendix C, Requirements for Payment Integrity 
Improvement as part of annual payment auditing 
reporting are required. Risk assessments/reporting 
templates and Certifications will be due annually 
to PNSO with a copy to the Oak Ridge Office, 
every August or as identified in the annual 
guidance. [M1182] 



Contract: DE-AC05-76RL01830 
Modification 1600  

F - 4 
 

J CO Letter 21-PNSO-0030, 
December 2, 2020, subject “FY 
2020 Institutional Cost Report 
(ICR) Requirements” 

Provide Institutional Fiscal Year Cost Report 
annually to PNSO every December or as otherwise 
provided in annual guidance. [M1291] 

K CO Letter 21-PNSO-0001, October 
20, 2020, subject “Unallowable 
Cost Yearly Report” 

Provide Unallowable Cost Yearly Report annually 
to PNSO 60 days after the end of each fiscal year. 
[M1291] 

L CO Letter 21-PNSO-0189, July 9, 
2021, “Monthly Reconciliation 
Report for both Strategic 
Partnership Program (SPP) and 
Agreements for Commercializing 
Technology (ACT)” 

Provide to DOE Contracting Officer 30 days after 
the end of each month.  [M1403] 

 
[M1403] 

 
F – 4  Stop Work and Shutdown Authority 

FAR 52.242-15 – Stop Work Order (Alternate I), allows only the Contracting Officer to stop work or 
shutdown facilities for reasons other than harm or imminent danger to the environment or health and 
safety of employees and the public. 
 
Due to the immediate need to stop work due to situations where the Contractor’s acts or failures to 
act cause substantial harm or present an imminent danger to the environment or health and safety of 
employees or the public, any DOE employee may exercise the stop work authority contemplated in 
Section I Clause entitled “DEAR 970.5223-1 – Integration of Environment, Safety, and Health into 
Work Planning and Execution.”  

[M1067] 
 
 

F – 5 Principal Place of Performance 

The principal place of contract performance is at the site of the Pacific Northwest National Laboratory 
located in Richland, Washington (Benton County).  
 

[M1067] 










































































































































































































	Section F - 1600 (Attachment 1).pdf
	F – 1 Period of Performance
	F – 2 52.242-15 Stop-Work Order (Aug. 1989) Alternate I (Apr 1984)
	F – 3 Deliverables
	F – 4  Stop Work and Shutdown Authority
	F – 5 Principal Place of Performance


		2025-04-24T08:04:38-0700
	John Robinson


		2025-04-24T09:03:53-0700
	ISIDRO CHAVEZ CHAVEZ




